

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

November 4-8, 1919

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

АТ ТНЕ

Special Session, November 4-8

LEWISTON POLICE DEPARTMENT

CHAP. 124

dred ninety-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seventeen, entitled, "An Act to Create a Board of Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of Portland and Define its Powers," shall not control, limit, govern, affect or apply to the acts, powers and duties created or established by this act and imposed upon or entrusted to the Directors of the Port of Portland or persons acting by or under their authority and in the event of conflict between the provisions of the act entitled: "An Act to Create a Board of Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of Portland and Define its Powers" and this act entitled: "An Act to Provide for the Building of Public Wharves and for the Establishment of Adequate Port Facilities and for the Advancement of Commerce," being chapter eighty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, the provisions of the former act, entitled "An Act to Create a Board of Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of Portland and Define its Powers," that are in such conflict and inconsistent with the later act, chapter eighty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, shall be suspended and the provisions of chapter eighty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen shall control and be effective, but nothing herein shall be construed as affecting or modifying the provisions of chapter one hundred ninety-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seventeen, so far as the provisions of such act relate to persons, firms, corporations, boards or commissions other than the Directors of the Port of Portland.

Sec. 17. Other acts modified to conform. Any other act or parts of acts that are in conflict with or inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby suspended and superseded, so far as they relate to the provisions of this act or any part thereof.'

Approved November 8, 1919.

Chapter 124.

An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Seventeen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, Relating to the Salaries of Chief of Police, Police Captains and Patrolmen of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. P. & S. L. 1917, c. 37, § 15; 1919, c. 17, § 5; relating to the salary of chief of Lewiston police department, amended. That section five, chapter seventeen, of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, be amended by striking out the words "eighteen hundred dollars" and the figures "(\$1800)" in the second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'twenty-one hundred dollars' and the figures '(\$2100),' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

LEWISTON POLICE DEPARTMENT .

CHAP. 124

'Sec. 15. Salary increased from \$1800 to \$2100. The salary of the chief of police shall be twenty-one hundred dollars (\$2100) per annum, payable in equal weekly installments by the city treasurer. The chief of police shall be entitled to two weeks vacation each calendar year (with pay) the same to be taken when and as he may desire. While upon such vacation or when incapacitated through illness or absent from his office on the business of the department, the duties of his position shall be assumed by the senior captain.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L. 1917, c. 37, § 16; 1919, c. 17, § 6; relating to salary of captains of Lewiston police department, amended. That section six, chapter seventeen, of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, be amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred dollars" and the figures "(\$1500)" in the second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'eighteen hundred dollars' and the figures '(\$1800),' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Salary increased from \$1500 to \$1800. Police captains shall each receive a salary of eighteen hundred dollars (\$1800) per annum, payable in equal weekly installments by the city treasurer, and be entitled to a vacation of two weeks each calendar year (with pay), such vacation to be prescribed by the chief of police.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L. 1917, c. 37, § 10; 1919, c. 17, § 2; relating to compensation of special patrolmen and inspection of Lewiston police department, amended. That section two of chapter seventeen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures "one hundred and twenty-five dollars (\$125)," in the tenth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures 'one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150)' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Compensation of inspectors increased from \$125 to \$150 a month. Special patrolmen (with pay) shall be appointed by the chief of police from a list furnished him by the police commission, for a period of from one to thirty days; and such special patrolmen shall receive a salary of three dollars (\$3.00) per day, to be paid by the city treasurer upon approval by the chief of police. Special patrolmen (without pay) may be appointed by the chief of police for a period not more than one year for private duty. The board of commissioners shall have power and authority to appoint from time to time not more than two inspectors at one and the same time, who shall receive a compensation of one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150) per month, while so employed, payable weekly by the city treasurer, with such duties as shall be determined by the board of commissioners.'

LEWISTON POLICE DEPARTMENT

CHAP. 124

Sec. 4. 1917, C. 37, § 17; 1919, C. 17, § 7; relating to the compensation of patrolmen of Lewiston police department, amended. That section seven, chapter seventeen, of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, is hereby amended by striking out the words "thirteen hundred dollars" and the figures "(\$1300)" in the first line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'sixteen hundred dollars' and the figures '(\$1600),' and striking out the words "fourteen hundred dollars" and the figures "(\$1400)" in the second and third lines of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'seventeen hundred dollars' and the figures '(\$1700)' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 17. Compensation increased from \$1300 and \$1400 to \$1600 and \$1700. The salary of each patrolman shall be sixteen hundred dollars (\$1600) per year, until he shall have served five years when he shall receive seventeen hundred dollars (\$1700) per year, payable in equal weekly installments by the city treasurer. Each patrolman shall be entitled to a vacation of two weeks in each calendar year (with pay) at such time as may be prescribed by the chief of police.'

Approved November 8, 1919.